RESOLUTION NO. 463

APPROVING THE LAUGHLIN-MELROSE FACILITIES PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Federal Government requires the preparation of a Facilities Plan for a proposed sewer project that will receive Federal funding; and

WHEREAS, Robert Meyer's Engineers were hired by the City of Prineville to prepare a Facilities Plan for the Laughlin-Melrose area which plan provides for public participation in the planning process of the proposed sewer project; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 1975, the City Council held a public hearing on the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the proposed project were received by the City Council at said public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the "Laughlin-Melrose Facilities Plan" as prepared and presented by Robert Meyer Engineers, Inc. is hereby approved by the City Council of Prineville, Oregon.

Passed by the City Council this // Aday of Man, 1975.

Approved by the Mayor this /2th day of Man, 1975.

Dr. Riley Allen, Mayor

Jim Watson, City Administrator